Note: Contrasting the economic cycle used in the analysis with the cycle estimated using a sample up to 2020M10.
The selection criteria picks 8 significant factors.

E Additional figures for baseline specification

Our baseline specification includes (log real) government expenditure, tax revenues, GDP, and

it is augmented with an estimate of the cycle.

Figure 19: Linear and generalised IRFs, GDP response

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

(a) Linear expansion

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

(b) Linear contraction

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(c) +1% shock

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(d) +5% shock

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(e) −1% shock

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(f) −5% shock

Note: Cumulative linear (a, b) and generalised impulse responses. Percentage GDP response to a unit standard
deviation (a, b) or to percentages of fiscal shock. STVAR includes public expenditure, tax revenues, GDP, and
private credit. Confidence bands are at 5th and 95th percentile.

33

E.1 Scenario analysis

Figure 20: Scenario analysis, GIRFs for typical scenarios

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(a) Expansion, +1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(b) Expansion, +5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(c) Expansion, −1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(d) Expansion, −5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(e) Recession, +1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(f) Recession, +5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(g) Recession, −1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(h) Recession, −5%

Note: Cumulative generalised impulse responses to a shock triggered in a median representative recession or
expansion. STVAR includes public expenditure, tax revenues, GDP, and private credit. Confidence bands are at
5th and 95th percentile.

34

F Additional figures for augmented specifications

We present additional figures for our two augmented specifications, one extending the baseline

with a measure of private credit, and the other with public debt. Both the additional variables

are normalized by GDP to carry information on financial stress and fiscal space, rather than on

[…]

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

(d) +5% shock

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

(e) −1% shock

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

(f) −5% shock

Note: Cumulative linear (a, b) and generalised impulse responses. Percentage GDP response to a unit standard
deviation (a, b) or to percentages of fiscal shock. STVAR includes public expenditure, tax revenues, public debt,
and GDP. Confidence bands are at 5th and 95th percentile.

Figure 24: Generalised IRFs, debt-to-GDP response

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

(a) +1% shock

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

(b) +5% shock

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

(c) −1% shock

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

(d) −5% shock

Note: Cumulative generalised impulse responses. Percentage public debt response to percentages of fiscal shock.
STVAR includes public expenditure, tax revenues, public debt, and GDP. Confidence bands are at 5th and 95th
percentile.

37

F.1 Scenario analysis

Figure 25: Credit-augmented specification, scenario analysis, GIRFs for typical scenarios

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(a) Expansion, +1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(b) Expansion, +5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(c) Expansion, −1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(d) Expansion, −5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(e) Recession, +1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(f) Recession, +5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(g) Recession, −1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(h) Recession, −5%

Note: Cumulative generalised impulse responses to a shock triggered in a median representative recession or
expansion. STVAR includes public expenditure, tax revenues, GDP, and private credit. Confidence bands are at
5th and 95th percentile.

Figure 26: Debt-augmented specification, scenario analysis, GIRFs for typical scenarios

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(a) Expansion, +1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(b) Expansion, +5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(c) Expansion, −1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(d) Expansion, −5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(e) Recession, +1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

(f) Recession, +5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(g) Recession, −1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

(h) Recession, −5%

Note: Cumulative generalised impulse responses to a shock triggered in a median representative recession or
expansion. STVAR includes public expenditure, tax revenues, public debt, and GDP. Confidence bands are at
5th and 95th percentile.

38

Figure 27: Debt-augmented specification, scenario analysis, GIRFs for typical scenarios with a
shock to public debt

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(a) Expansion, +1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(b) Expansion, +5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(c) Expansion, −1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(d) Expansion, −5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(e) Recession, +1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(f) Recession, +5%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

(g) Recession, −1%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

(h) Recession, −5%

Note: Cumulative generalised impulse responses to a shock triggered in a median representative recession or
expansion. The same shock is applied with opposite signs to government expenditure and public debt. STVAR
includes public expenditure, tax revenues, public debt, and GDP. Confidence bands are at 5th and 95th percentile.

39